## 170886

5-15-17

# ORDINANCE NO. 30481

An ordinance amending Chapter 51A, "Dallas Development Code: Ordinance No. 19455, as amended," of the Dallas City Code by amending Section 51A-5.102 to adopt the Collin County flood insurance study; providing a penalty not to exceed \$2,000; providing a saving clause; and providing an effective date.

WHEREAS, the city council, in accordance with the Charter of the City of Dallas, the state law, and the ordinances of the City of Dallas, has given the required notices and has held the required public hearing regarding this amendment to the Dallas City Code; Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That Paragraph (3) of Subsection (a), "In General," of Section 51A-5.102, "Designation or Removal of FP Areas," of Division 51A-5.100, "Flood Plain Regulations," of Article V, "Flood Plain and Escarpment Zone Regulations," of Chapter 51A, "Dallas Development Code: Ordinance No. 19455, as amended," of the Dallas City Code is amended to read as follows:

"(3) FP areas include those areas:

(A) identified as special flood hazards by FEMA in the:

(i) July 7, 2014 Dallas County, Texas and incorporated areas flood insurance study, with accompanying flood insurance rate maps, as revised,

(ii) September 26, 2008 Rockwall County, Texas and incorporated areas flood insurance study, with accompanying flood insurance rate maps, as revised,

(iii) June 7, 2017 [2, 2009] Collin County, Texas and incorporated areas flood insurance study, with accompanying flood insurance rate maps, as revised,

(iv) April 18, 2011 Denton County, Texas and incorporated areas flood insurance study, with accompanying flood insurance rate maps, as revised, or

### 30481

(v) July 3, 2012 Kaufman County, Texas and incorporated areas flood insurance study, with accompanying flood insurance rate maps, as revised, and

(B) other areas that the director of Trinity watershed management has identified as flood risk areas."

SECTION 2. That a person violating a provision of this ordinance, upon conviction, is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$2,000.

SECTION 3. That Chapter 51A of the Dallas City Code shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so ordained.

#### APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LARRY E. CASTO., City Attorney

By\_

Assistant City Attorney

Passed MAY 2 4 2017



#### **PROOF OF PUBLICATION – LEGAL ADVERTISING**

The legal advertisement required for the noted ordinance was published in the Dallas Morning News, the official newspaper of the city, as required by law, and the Dallas City Charter, Chapter XVIII, Section 7.

DATE ADOPTED BY CITY COU	MAY 2 4 2017
ORDINANCE NUMBER	30481
DATE PUBLISHED	MAY <b>27</b> 2017

ATTESTED BY:

Lasa G. Lien